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The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the 
Clock,

[Mr.  Speaker  (Shri G. V. Mava- 
LANKAR) in the Chair,]

MEMBER  SWORN

Shrimati Anusayabai Bhaorao Borkar 
(Bhandara— R̂eserved—Sch. Castes).

ORAL  ANSWERS  TO  QUESTIONS
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Shrl L. N. iMlslin < May I  know 
whether the hon. Minister can give a roû 
idea of the river valley projects where the 
expenditure has been below the estimates 
and where it has exceeded the estimates ?

Shri Hathi : In the present plan,  of 
course, in several cases the cost has risen.
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11  ftranvT tiwr

\R  11



2921 Oral Answers 25 JULY 1955 Oral Answers 2922

Shri Kamath : During the First Five 
Year Plan period, in the execution of these 
river valley projects, what has been the 
maximum percentage of deviation  from 
the original estimate, and the minimum ?

Shri Hath! : That question could not 
be replied tp geneĵally.  Costs have risen 
because of the scô of the project having 
been enlarged in several cases.  In each 
project the estimate may have risen because 
of  various  circumstances.  It  may  be 
that in certain cases the scope of the Pro
ject has been enlarged.  In certain cases 
it may be because of the rise in the cost of 
the materials.  Of course those estimates 
have risen, but I cannot give a general 
reply.

Sewing Machine Parts

*1. Shri Barman : Will the Minis
ter of Commerce and Industry be pleas
ed to lay a statement on the Table of the 
House showing :

(a) the names of the parts of sewing 
machines that are manufactured by cotuge 
industries; and

(b) what incentive Government have 
given to such cottage industries ?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce 
Industry  (Shri  Kanunĝ t (a)

and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of 
the House. [Sge Appendix I, annexurc 
No. 2].

Shri  Barman s May  I  know  the 
number of workers that have found em
ployment  as a result of this  cotuge in
dustry ?

Shri Kanungo s The number of  the 
workers is reported as 5>035-  But  that 
excludes certam small esublishments which 
are not registered.

Shri  Barman : Certain  parts  are 
being imported at present.  May I know 
whether Government has taken any steps 
to produce those parts inside the count̂, 
and also what is the proportion and value 
of these imported parts m relation to the 
price of the whole machine?

Shri Kanungo : Only eleven parts 
out of 106 are imported, and efforts are 
being made to encourage their manufacture 
in the country.  The total value of the parts 
as such of these eleven items, 1 am un
able to give reply today.
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Sardar Hukam Singh s Is it a fact
that some time ago a representation was 
received from the Ludhiana manufactur
ers that import licences for the parts that 
are not produced here are given to those 
that have nothing to do with the manu
facturing but to others and the  actual 
manufacturers of other parts  are denied 
those import licences ?

Shri Kanungo : There were some re
presentations to that effect,  and on  the 
previous occasions there might have been 
some difficulty about it.  But at present 
the parts are allowed to be imported by the 
actual users.

Inter-State  Seminars

*3. Shri  Raghavaiah i Will  the 
' Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whethet it is a fact that the Com
munity  Projects  Administration  pro
poses to cohduct  6 Inter-State  Seminars 
in the various parts of the country;

(b) the date of and place where these 
Seminars are porposed to be held;

(c) the names of the States that  will 
participate in these Seminars; and

.  (d) whether the  representatives  of
different  political  parties,  trade  unions 
and peasant or̂ nisations will also  be 
invited to participate in these Seminars?

The Deputy Minister of Planning
(Shri S. N. Mishra) : (a) and (b). Com
munity Projects  Administration have or̂ 
ganised eleven  Inter-State  Seminars in 
different parts of India in the last two years. 
This year’s progran̂ e for conducting simi
lar Seminars is being formulated.

(c) The grouping of the States for par
ticipation in the proposed Regional Semi
nars will be decided after the venues and 
dates of  various  Seminars  have been 
finalised?

(d) No.  In addition to the represen
tatives of Ĉtral and State Governments, 
Ford Foundation and Technical Co-opera
tion Mission, the non-ofScial members of 
the Project  Advisory Committees etc. are 
also invited to these Seminars.

Shri Ragliavaiah t What is the object 
ia holding the Seminars,  and  what  the 
subjects mscussed at these Seminars ?




